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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 
 
The President Cr Peter Macnamara declared the meeting opened at 3.00pm. 
 
2. ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES, LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
Cr Peter Macnamara   Cr Brad West 
Cr David Armstrong   Cr Richard Morgan 
Cr Tracey deGrussa   Cr Alfreda Lyon 
Cr Michael Godfrey   Cr Hugh Barrett – Lennard 
 
STAFF:  
Stuart Taylor    Chief Executive Officer  
Len deGrussa    Manager Building Services 
Tanya Greenwood   Manager Community Services 
Karl Mickle    Works & Services Manager 
Irene Myring    (Minutes) 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Cr Sandra Hartley 
David Taylor – Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 
PUBLIC 
Const Aaron Wallis 
Const Cameron Cunningham 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Nil 
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PRESIDING MEMBER 
 
 
5. PETITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
Cr Macnamara welcomed the police officers from the local police station to the Council meeting Const 
Cunningham introduced himself and Const Wallis and then informed Council that there had been a spate of 
burglaries in town but the two offenders that were locals had been caught and were now in detention.  Now 
the main focus of the police was drink driving. 
 
6. APPLICATION/S FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
Nil 
 

SSHHIIRREE  OOFF  WWOONNGGAANN--BBAALLLLIIDDUU  
MMIINNUUTTEESS  

FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
Held in the Council Chambers  
on Wednesday 23 July 2014 
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7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 25 JUNE 2014 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 25 June 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/Cr Barrett-Lennard 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 25 June 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION: 010714 

 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING (BUDGET) OF COUNCIL 

HELD ON MONDAY 7 JULY 2014 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Special meeting (Budget) of Council held on Monday 7 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr West/Cr Barrett-Lennard 
 
That the minutes of the Special meeting (Budget) of Council held on Monday 7 July 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION: 020714 

 
 
8. MATTERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
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9. REPORTS OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
 
10. 9.1 ADMINISTRATION & FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
9.1.1 ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 24 July 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: June 2014 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the accounts as submitted be received. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This information is provided to the Council on a monthly basis in accordance with provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 

 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no known policy requirements related to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Sections 12 & 13 require the 
attached reports to be presented to Council. 
 
Lists of Accounts 
 
Section 6.10 of the Local Government Act regulation 12 of the Financial Management 
Regulations (FMR’s) requires a list of accounts paid for the month, and where the Council has 
delegated the payment of these accounts to the CEO under regulation 13 there must be a list of 
accounts paid, and the listing shall disclose the following: 
· The payee’s name 
· The amount of the payment 
· The date of the payment 
· The fund from which it is paid; and 
·  Sufficient information to identify the transaction. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no strategic implications in relation to this item. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
All payments are within the confines of Councils adopted budget.  There have been no other 
material outstanding creditors since the cheques were prepared. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 June 2014 to 30 June 2014 totalling $1,137,967.08 having 
been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Management 
Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid schedule and the 
payroll EFT batches. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr West/Cr Lyon 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 June 2014 to 30 June 2014 totalling $1,137,967.08 
having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial 
Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid 
schedule and the payroll EFT batches. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION: 030714 

 
 



 Chq/EFT  Date  Name  Description  Amount
03/06/2014 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING Department Of Housing - 9a Wilding St Rental -508.00
10/06/2014 FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Fuji Xerox Australia Pty Ltd - CRC Photocopier -553.30

26/06/2014 CEO CREDIT CARD CEO Credit Card -1974.49
EFT11209 06/06/2014 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY -403.77

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Filters for PG12 and PG13 211.62
BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Filters For PTK25 And PTK 29 192.15

EFT11210 06/06/2014  COUNTRY CHOICE Outside Works Staff Clothing -486.89
EFT11211 06/06/2014 CUTTING EDGES PTY LTD Bucket Clips For PLDR6 -275.00
EFT11212 06/06/2014  DEPARTMENT OF FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES ESL Quarterly Contribution -6208.31

EFT11213 06/06/2014 UHY HAINES NORTON Audit Services -19745.00
EFT11214 06/06/2014 JR & A HERSEY PTY LTD -2653.75

JR & A HERSEY PTY LTD Long Range HID Lamp-WB010 542.30
JR & A HERSEY PTY LTD Survey Paint, Rags, Barricade Tape For Depot 2111.45

EFT11215 06/06/2014 LANDMARK OPERATIONS Roundup and measuring jug -399.26
EFT11216 06/06/2014 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD Freight Charges -460.77
EFT11217 06/06/2014 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT CRC Stationery -209.36
EFT11218 06/06/2014 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION 

(WALGA)
Annual General Meeting Of Electors Advertising -530.99

EFT11219 06/06/2014 WATER CORPORATION -1501.61
WATER CORPORATION Water Charges Kirwin Road Standpipe 57.64
WATER CORPORATION Water Charges For Standpipe On Ballidu South East 

Road
243.82

WATER CORPORATION Railway Street Standpipe 242.06
EFT11220 06/06/2014 WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS -889.08

WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Repair Bucket Cutting Edge Backhoe PBH2 694.00
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Backhoe Repairs PBH2 68.21
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Bore and Key Jaw Couplers G0020 74.25
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Metal Sheet Cutting G0020 18.79
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Angle And Key Steel GOO20 33.83

EFT11221 06/06/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Service Fee For Chlorine Gas Cylinders Pool And Depot -169.14

EFT11222 06/06/2014 WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION -13072.34
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION Loan No. 143 Fixed Component - Land Development 9187.44
WESTERN AUSTRALIAN TREASURY CORPORATION Loan No. 149 Fixed Component - Resurface Greens 3884.90

EFT11223 06/06/2014 ARROW BRONZE Plaque For Sermon -185.90
EFT11224 06/06/2014 CR. ALFREDA LYON Quarterly Councillor Payments -426.00
EFT11225 06/06/2014 CR. MICHAEL GODFREY Quarterly Councillor Payments -426.00
EFT11226 06/06/2014 THE HONDA SHOP Parts For PSP3 -478.76
EFT11227 06/06/2014 MERCURY FIRESAFETY PTY LTD 10 X 20Ltr Containers Of Fire Suppression Foam -1529.00
EFT11228 06/06/2014 CR HUGH BARRETT-LENNARD Quarterly Councillor Payments -543.92
EFT11229 06/06/2014 RNR CONTRACTING P/L Bitumen Sealing Kalannie Road -83059.42
EFT11230 06/06/2014 CR. DAVID ARMSTRONG Quarterly Councillor Payments -543.92
EFT11231 06/06/2014 LAM-VY PHAN Chaplaincy Wages For June 2014 -1720.62
EFT11232 06/06/2014 CR BRAD WEST Quarterly Councillor Payment -514.44
EFT11233 06/06/2014 WONGAN HILLS HOTEL Council Dinner -218.87
EFT11234 06/06/2014 CR TRACEY DEGRUSSA Quarterly Councillor Payments -1015.07
EFT11235 06/06/2014 AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL -2097.08

AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL 151 Ninan Street-Repair Faulty Light Circuit. 117.15
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Medical Centre-Supply Replacement Lights 133.65
AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Civic Centre-Check And Repair As Necessary Obelisk 

Ground Lights.
1846.28

EFT11236 06/06/2014 RACHAEL HAYES May Contract Fees-Wongan Hills Tip Site -4583.00
EFT11237 06/06/2014 TJ & LM WOODFORD T/AS GOODDIRT DIGGERS Gravel For Shoulders Wongan Cadoux Road -10560.00
EFT11238 06/06/2014 CR SANDRA HARTLEY Quarterly Councillor Payments -426.00
EFT11239 06/06/2014 CR DR W RICHARD MORGAN Quarterly Councillor Payments -250.00
EFT11240 06/06/2014 TECH ROAD Portable Traffic Lights For Road Works -29678.00
EFT11242 12/06/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) PPE 10.06.14 -58947.71
EFT11243 12/06/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation Contributions -6818.28
EFT11244 12/06/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -24.44

List of Accounts Paid & Submitted to Finance Committee
1 June 2014 to 30 June 2014



EFT11245 12/06/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -250.00
EFT11246 12/06/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll Deductions -19.40
EFT11247 12/06/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL SUPER Superannuation Contributions -331.26
EFT11248 12/06/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -1044.01
EFT11249 25/06/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) Ppe 24.06.14 -59760.59
EFT11250 25/06/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation Contributions -6862.61
EFT11251 25/06/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll Deductions -24.44
EFT11252 25/06/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll Deductions -250.00
EFT11253 25/06/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll Deductions -19.40
EFT11254 25/06/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL SUPER Superannuation Contributions -334.51
EFT11255 25/06/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation Contributions -1044.01
EFT11256 26/06/2014  WONGAN-BALLIDU DEVELOPMENT GROUP CRC Second Claim Covering Electrical, Mechanical And 

Gyprock Work
-165000.00

EFT11257 27/06/2014 LANDGATE GRV Valuations -60.85
EFT11258 27/06/2014 AVON WASTE Rubbish Collection For May 2014 -8395.24
EFT11259 27/06/2014 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Goods & Services For  May for VWMS, PUT67, 

PBH2,VWC, R0027, PLDR7, MOW8, PBH2
-2742.12

EFT11260 27/06/2014 COURIER AUSTRALIA INTERNATIONAL LISWA Freight -104.20
EFT11261 27/06/2014 CUTTING EDGES PTY LTD GB6658HT Grader Blades, PG12 AND 14 -1783.80
EFT11262 27/06/2014 WONGAN HILLS IGA -897.09

WONGAN HILLS IGA CRC 135.22
WONGAN HILLS IGA Administration Office 761.87

EFT11263 27/06/2014 EASTERN HILLS SAWS & MOWERS PTY LTD Parts For PSP1 -9.30
EFT11264 27/06/2014 MCINTOSH & SON Coolant For Cat Loader PLDR7 -93.50
EFT11265 27/06/2014 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD  Freight -469.75
EFT11266 27/06/2014 TRUCKLINE PARTS Holland Towing eye PTRL20, Self sealing coupling PTK27 

AND 28, 335pcb 10 Stud Rim PTRL25
-275.47

EFT11267 27/06/2014 WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS -642.85
WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS Online tasks and travel 114.85
WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS 2 X LG LED Monitors 528.00

EFT11268 27/06/2014 WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD -1173.18
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD Mirror, Oring, wiper blade, oil sample bottles PBH2 389.38
WESTRAC EQUIPMENT PTY LTD 295-6374  Glass RH Door JO735 783.80

EFT11269 27/06/2014 WHEATBELT TYRES -1849.31
WHEATBELT TYRES Fit Tyre and scrap old PSP4 84.40
WHEATBELT TYRES Puncture repair and fit tyre PUTG4 31.35
WHEATBELT TYRES Patch radial, oring fit tyre and tube PLDR6 71.60
WHEATBELT TYRES 2 New tyres fit and balance, scrap old VMSC 451.79
WHEATBELT TYRES Fit Tyre and scrap old and patch PTRL21 254.16
WHEATBELT TYRES Continental tyres x2 fit tyre truck scrap old PTK30 956.01

EFT11270 27/06/2014 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY -120.05
01/06/2014 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY CRC Stationery 17.00
31/05/2014 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY Newspapers For May 2014 103.05

EFT11271 27/06/2014 WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS -384.34
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS GE coupling taper hub , hub pilot bore, Spider Red, 

Taper fit brush - OHO20
175.10

WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS Hydraulic Hoses PG13 196.64
WONGAN STEEL MANUFACTURERS 12mm pipe PG12 12.60

EFT11272 27/06/2014 C FOLLETT & CO 27B Quinlan Street-Repair Faulty HWS -231.00
EFT11273 27/06/2014 MOORA GLASS SERVICE Reglaze Cat Loader Windscreen Plus travel JO734 -520.30
EFT11274 27/06/2014 NEAT N TRIM UNIFORMS PTY LTD Staff Uniforms -552.00
EFT11275 27/06/2014 WONGAN HILLS TOURISM GROUP INC Contract Cleaning, Everlasting seeds for Gardens -376.00
EFT11276 27/06/2014 WONGAN HILLS BETTA HOME LIVING Vacuum Cleaner - Admin Office -249.00
EFT11277 27/06/2014 BALLIDU TRADING POST Light Globes for Alpha Park Toilet -8.60
EFT11278 27/06/2014 ALL TYPE ENGRAVING & SIGNS 5 Engraved Name Plates For Honour Board, M Brennan 

X 2 D Brown, S Hartley And R Morgan
-92.95

EFT11279 27/06/2014 ARROW BRONZE -600.76
ARROW BRONZE Plaque For Mazzucchelli 414.86
ARROW BRONZE Plaque for Stasinowsky 185.90

EFT11280 27/06/2014 AGRIPORK AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Gravel Purchase 1080 cubic metre -594.00
EFT11281 27/06/2014 CR. ALFREDA LYON Sitting Fees -514.00
EFT11282 27/06/2014 CR. MICHAEL GODFREY Sitting Fees -514.00
EFT11283 27/06/2014 (KANYANA) WONGAN HILLS YOUTH & COMMUNITY 

 
2 X Bags Of Rags For Depot -30.00

EFT11284 27/06/2014 COVS Grease, Globes And Tubing For OHO20, PG12, PTK27, 
 

-456.59
EFT11285 27/06/2014 CANNON HYGIENE AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Monthly Service Charges -229.64



EFT11286 27/06/2014 ADVANCED AUTOLOGIC PTY LTD -969.00
ADVANCED AUTOLOGIC PTY LTD 205lt Industrial Kerosene 535.00
ADVANCED AUTOLOGIC PTY LTD 209KG Grease, FREE IT 400G 434.00

EFT11287 27/06/2014 WONGAN TREES Pink Everlasting Seeds -90.00
EFT11288 27/06/2014  MARKETFORCE PRODUCTIONS -742.29

 MARKETFORCE PRODUCTIONS Line Ad Govt Section For Annual Report 2012-13 366.98
 MARKETFORCE PRODUCTIONS Line ad Govt Section for Annual Electors meeting 375.31

EFT11289 27/06/2014 THE HONDA SHOP Honda Blower -543.45
EFT11290 27/06/2014 OVERLAND FREIGHT May Freight Charges -667.98
EFT11291 27/06/2014 WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE -8651.00

WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Works Monthly Purchases 875.73
WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Cement for Stabilisation 4028.16
WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Building Monthly purchases 3747.11

EFT11292 27/06/2014 RADIOWEST BROADCASTERS PTY LTD Community Breakfast Radio -110.00
EFT11293 27/06/2014 B C & M G HUGGETT Replace HWS 27b Quinlan Street -1908.38
EFT11294 27/06/2014 CR HUGH BARRETT-LENNARD Sitting Fees -690.88
EFT11295 27/06/2014 A.G.S. SEWELL & CO Gravel Purchase 6000 cu m -3300.00
EFT11296 27/06/2014 VISIMAX Five Books Of Dog Infringement Notices -111.75
EFT11297 27/06/2014 THE FARM SHOP Staff Uniform -133.43
EFT11298 27/06/2014 WONGAN MAIL SERVICE -165.82

WONGAN MAIL SERVICE Admin Mail Service 108.92
WONGAN MAIL SERVICE CRC Mail Service 56.90

EFT11299 27/06/2014 DUNNINGS INVESTMENTS P/L Supply Of Goods And Services For The Month Of May -8804.41

EFT11300 27/06/2014 CR. DAVID ARMSTRONG Sitting Fees -690.88
EFT11301 27/06/2014  PUBLIC TRANSPORT AUTHORITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA CRC TransWa May 2014 -121.90
EFT11302 27/06/2014 WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING Gravel Pushing For Cadoux Wongan Road -13200.00
EFT11303 27/06/2014 CR BRAD WEST Sitting Fees -879.16
EFT11304 27/06/2014 CR TRACEY DEGRUSSA Sitting Fees -682.04
EFT11305 27/06/2014 TKB MECHANICAL Repairs to fuel Rail & Test PUT64 -455.99
EFT11306 27/06/2014 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD 6830ltrs Diesel -10902.90
EFT11307 27/06/2014 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE - BUILDING COMMISSION BSL Reconciliation -35.50
EFT11308 27/06/2014 AIR LIQUIDE WA PTY LTD Hire Of 4 X Oxygen Cylinders -54.68
EFT11309 27/06/2014 CENTURION TEMPORARY FENCING Hire Of Security Fencing For CRC Building -1134.38
EFT11310 27/06/2014 AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL -871.48

AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Replace seals and shelving to commerical fridge Civic 
Centre

608.04

AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL Pool pump, disconnect & reconnect electricity as 
required

131.44

AIRCONS 4 YOU PLUS ELECTRICAL 1/20 Stickland St Repair HWS 132.00
EFT11311 27/06/2014 CR SANDRA HARTLEY Reimbursement for tablet plus sitting fees -1118.00
EFT11312 27/06/2014 CR DR W RICHARD MORGAN Councillor Travel Reimbursement plus sitting fees -804.32
EFT11313 27/06/2014 CONTRACT AQUATIC SERVICES Contract Pool Management for January -5500.00
EFT11314 27/06/2014 FEATHERSTONE ROOFING & BUILDING SERVICES Repair Roof -Admin Building -2610.00
EFT11315 27/06/2014 WONGAN HILLS GUEST HOUSE Accommodation At Guest House X 2 auditors -220.00
EFT11316 27/06/2014 CJT HANNAGAN AND SON Baffle And Brick Set For Wood Heater -174.00
EFT11317 27/06/2014 TIGER FENCING Fence For Moonijin West Road -2900.00
EFT11318 30/06/2014 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT Boomer Paper -380.53
EFT11319 30/06/2014 WATER CORPORATION Water consumption -1285.58
EFT11320 30/06/2014 IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD -1760.00

IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD upload Easy budget to play account 220.00
IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Update Synergy To Latest Version Plus Install Map 1540.00

EFT11321 30/06/2014 RBC RURAL Admin Monthly Meter Charge, May and June -1388.30
EFT11322 30/06/2014 RELIANCE PETROLEUM Fuel Purchases For May 2014 -696.03
EFT11323 30/06/2014 GELDENS PTY LYD Staff Uniforms CRC -717.00
EFT11324 30/06/2014 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD Fuel Purchases For May 2014 -34068.14
EFT11325 30/06/2014 FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD CRC Contract usage plus printing supplies for May -2414.06
EFT11326 30/06/2014 RACHAEL HAYES Contractor Fees 1 June 2014 To 30 June 2014 For Tip 

Management
-4583.00

EFT11327 30/06/2014 JASON SIGNMAKERS Black & White Sign (Danes Road, Latham, Davies and 
Douglas)

-501.60

EFT11328 30/06/2014 JR & A HERSEY PTY LTD Arrow, Juction, two way, Chevron Red Road delineator 
Signs

-3456.86

EFT11329 30/06/2014 WONGAN CONCRETE SERVICES Supply And Installation 12 Head Walls On The Northam 
Pithara Rd

-26228.40



EFT11330 30/06/2014 CR. ALFREDA LYON Sitting Fees Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -88.00
EFT11331 30/06/2014 RNR CONTRACTING P/L Bitumen Sealing Yerecoin South East Road -20695.22
EFT11332 30/06/2014 CR. DAVID ARMSTRONG Sitting Fees Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -88.00
EFT11333 30/06/2014 WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING -29836.95

WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING Mob & demob Gravel pushing at Wongan-Koorda Rd 7590.00
WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING gravel pushing, scrub clearing mob & demob Damboring 11356.95
WESTERN RURAL EARTHMOVING Gravel pushing at Rifle Range Road plus mob & demob 10890.00

EFT11334 30/06/2014 DALLCON Class 4 Pipes For Pithara-Northam Road Project -52723.00
EFT11335 30/06/2014 CR BRAD WEST Sitting Fees-Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -88.00
EFT11336 30/06/2014 CR SANDRA HARTLEY Sitting Fees Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -88.00
EFT11337 30/06/2014 CR DR W RICHARD MORGAN Sitting Fees, Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -88.00
EFT11338 30/06/2014 MIDWEST QUARRIES PTY LTD 14mm Stone For Hospital Road -14207.56
EFT11339 30/06/2014 LLOYDS EARTHMOVING 40% Progress Payment For Culvert Work Completed On 

Quote 403LW Installation Of Culverts From Chainage 
148091-151863

-39047.36

EFT11347 30/06/2014 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT DPI Payment for June Transport -75387.05
20027 06/06/2014 WESTNET PTY LTD Administration Internet Charges For May. -329.79
20028 06/06/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED Administration Telephone Account For May -3239.01
20029 06/06/2014 BORAL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS GROUP LIMITED Pavement Repair To Manmanning Road -9410.50
20030 06/06/2014 SYNERGY Electricity For Swimming Pool -812.25
20031 06/06/2014 CR. PETER MACNAMARA Quarterly Councillor Payments -1503.40
20032 12/06/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -885.00
20033 12/06/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -42.79
20034 12/06/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -188.39
20035 12/06/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -482.83
20036 12/06/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -174.03
20037 12/06/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -197.81
20038 20/06/2014 BRADY MELDRUM Blasting Rock On Moonijin West Road -990.00
20039 25/06/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll Deductions -885.00
20040 25/06/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation Contributions -64.19
20041 25/06/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation Contributions -188.42
20042 25/06/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation Contributions -521.89
20043 25/06/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation Contributions -174.03
20044 25/06/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation Contributions -197.81
20045 27/06/2014 WESTNET PTY LTD Internet Services For May 2014 -808.64
20046 27/06/2014 WILLIAMS & WILLIAMS Building Envelopes For Wongan-Ballidu -268.40
20047 27/06/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED CRC Telephone May 2014 -465.84
20048 27/06/2014 BORAL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS GROUP LIMITED Emulsion IBC-CRS 170 For Road Sealing On Dowerin-

Kalannie Road
-1210.00

20049 27/06/2014 CR. PETER MACNAMARA Sitting Fees -771.10
20050 27/06/2014  BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY TRAINING FUND Commission -91.48
20051 27/06/2014  PSNT PAINTING SERVICE Replace Matt Board To Photo -60.00
20052 30/06/2014 SYNERGY Street Lights May 2014 -4032.45
20053 30/06/2014 RACHAEL BAIRSTOW Gas Bottle Reimbursement -140.00
20054 30/06/2014 CR. PETER MACNAMARA Sitting Fees Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -100.00
20055 30/06/2014 HUGH BARRETT-LENNARD Sitting Fees Special Meeting 9 May 2014 -88.00
20056 30/06/2014 RUSSELL GEORGE INMAN Gravel Purchase -8877.00
20057 30/06/2014 ADS PIPE Pipes of various sizes -208709.16

1 Municipal Bank -1062580.03
2 Trust Account -75387.05

TOTAL -1137967.08
RECOVERABLE -370368.35
PARTIALLY RECOVERABLE 

EFT 11241 Went though in May as it was a DPI Transport Payment into Trust Account
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9.1.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 24 July 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Reports 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the following statements and reports for the month ended June 2014 be received: 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the Council is to 
prepare financial reports outlining the financial operations at the previous month end date.  
 
Listed below is a compilation of the reports that will meet compliance, these are listed under 
Sections and the relevant regulations below. 
 
Financial activity statement report  
 
Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act regulation 34.1 of the FMR requires a Local 
Government to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the sources and 
application of funds, as set out in the annual budget containing the following detail: 
· Annual budget estimates  
· Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates (known as YTD 

Budget) Actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to 
which the statement relates (known as YTD Actuals) 

· Material variances between the comparatives of Budget v’s Actuals 
· The net current assets (NCA) at the end of the month to which the statement relates 
 
Regulation 34.2 - Each statement of financial activity must be accompanied by documents 
containing:– 
1. An explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which it relates, 

less committed assets and restricted assets containing the following detail: 
· An explanation of each of the material variances  
· Such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government 
 
Regulation 34.3 - The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown: 
· According to nature and type classification 
· By program; or  
· By business unit 
 
Each financial year a Local government is to adopt a % value, calculation in accordance with 
AAS5, to be used in reporting material variances. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 
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POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Policy F64 - Monthly Financial Reporting Requirements 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. Local Government Act 1995 
2. Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no Strategic Implications relating to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The financial reports for the periods ending June 2014 are attached to the Council agenda.  
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended June 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Barrett-Lennard/Cr Armstrong 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended June 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
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f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
CARRIED: 8/0 

RESOLUTION: 050714 
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9.1.3 FLORA ROAD 
 
FILE REFERENCE: ES1-3.2 ES1.3.1 
REPORT DATE:  17 July 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT:  Wongan Hills Tourism Group 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: SE2.5 
AUTHOR:  Karl Mickle-Manager Works & Services 
ATTACHMENTS: Nil 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Council to declare Waddington-Wongan Hills-
Road as a Flora Road 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Wongan Hills Tourism Group requested that Waddington-Wongan Hills Road out to the Gap, 
Mt Matilda and Mt O’Brien turnoffs be named and declared Flora Roads and take measures to 
inform visitors that this is a delegated road, renowned for its wildflowers 
 
In February 2012 Council requested the Roadside Conservation Committee complete an 
assessment on Waddington Road which they did and once completed they identified the 
vegetation within a section of this road reserve to have a high flora rating the RCC 
recommendation was to declare Waddington-Wongan Hills Road as a Flora Road 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Declaration as a Flora Road has no legal implications for road construction and maintenance 
activities within the road reserve and it does not give the vegetation in the reserve any further 
legislative protection then what currently exists. 
 
Nevertheless, the RCC encourages and promotes best practice management when working 
within a Flora Road reserve and surrounding areas. Management goals within Flora Roads 
should be to minimise disturbance to the roadside vegetation, while providing a safe and efficient 
roadway. Other threats, such as fire wood collection, gravel extraction and weed invasion should 
also be managed carefully so as not to impact negatively upon the roadside vegetation.     
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no policy requirements in relation to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Road Traffic Act 1974 
Main Roads Act 1930 
Approvals for signage on state roads need to be obtained from Main Roads WA 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Increasing tourism by the way of positive advertising 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no significant environmental implications 
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Ø Economic 

There is a positive economic benefit to local businesses if the tourist numbers can be 
increased 

 
Ø Social 

There are no significant environmental implications 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The Roadside Conservation Committee is happy to provide the Shire with two Flora Road signs 
at no cost to the Shire. It will be the Shires responsibility to erect and maintain the signs. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED: NO 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council: 
1. Declare Waddington-Wongan Hills Road as a high Flora road. 
2. Apply for the two signs from (RCC) and erect them. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/Cr deGrussa 
 
That Council: 
1. Declare Waddington-Wongan Hills Road as a high Flora road. 
2. Apply for the two signs from (RCC) and erect them. 
 

CARRIED: 8/0 
RESOLUTION: 060714 
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9.1.4 REQUEST FOR REDUCTION IN CIVIC CENTRE HIRE FEES 
 
FILE REFERENCE: RC2.1 
REPORT DATE: 16 July 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: Joanne Di Loreto 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Len deGrussa - Manager Building Services 
ATTACHMENTS: Nil 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
To ask Council to consider setting an hourly fee for commercial / retail use of the Wongan Hills 
Civic Centre to be included in the current fees & charges. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Joanne Di Loreto has commenced a private business as a Konga instructor and wishes to use 
the Civic Centre for one hour per day for three days a week for her classes. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
As this is a commercial enterprise the fees applicable for the hire of the Civic Centre are: 

· Individual with a commercial function (per day or part of)  ......... $370.00 
· Bond (no alcohol) REFUNDABLE ............................................... $63.00 
· Booking Deposit fee  ................................................................... $26.50 
· Key bond REFUNDABLE ............................................................ $60.00 
· Total charge                                                                               $519.50 
· Less REFUNDABLE fees ........................................................ $149.50 
· Applicable nett charges .......................................................... $370.00 

 
Joanne Di Loreto claims $370.00 is excessive for one hour use of the facility and asks Council to 
consider a nett charge of $26.50 for a one hour use  as is paid by community not for profit groups 
such as the School of Dance. 
 
If this is not satisfactory she suggests that Council divide the $370 daily charge by twelve to give 
an hourly rate of $30.83. 
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no known policy requirements in relation to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Fees & Charges Section 61.16(1),(3) & 6.19 - Local Government Act 1995 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no known strategic requirements in relation to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with this item. 
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Ø Economic 
There are no known economic implications associated with this proposal. 

 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with this item. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Could possibly be a reduction in income for the hire of the Civic Centre or, alternatively could 
encourage more use by individuals or groups seeking hourly usage. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED: Yes 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council set an hourly fee for commercial / retail use of the Wongan Hills Civic Centre. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/Cr West 
 
That Council: 
· Set an hourly fee for commercial / retail use of the Wongan Hills Civic Centre up to a 

maximum of two hours at $30 per hour.  
· Half daily rate $185 
· Over four hours is full day rate. 
 

CARRIED BY AN ABSOLUTE MAJORITY: 8/0 
RESOLUTION: 070714 

 
Reason for the Decision:  Council wished to allow more flexibility in the fee. 
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11. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 
Nil 
 
12. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF THE 

MEETING 
 
Nil 
 
13. 12. MATTERS FOR WHICH THE MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
 
14. 13. CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the President, Cr Macnamara declared the meeting closed at 
3.24pm. 
 
These minutes were confirmed at a meeting on August 2014 
 
 
 
Signed___________________ 
President 
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